

Portland General Electric Company

Legal Department 121 SW Salmon Street • 1WTC1301 • Portland, OR 97204 Phone 503-464-7822 • Fax 503-464-2200 portlandgeneral.com Loretta I. Mabinton
Managing Assistant General Counsel
loretta.mabinton@pgn.com

November 24, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street Southeast, Suite 100 Post Office Box 1088 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UE 395 – In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, 2020 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism

Dear Filing Center:

On behalf of Portland General Electric Company, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board and Alliance of Western Energy Consumers, enclosed for electronic filing today in the above-captioned docket are the following:

- Motion to Admit Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits;
- Declaration of Bradley G. Mullins; and
- Declaration of Stefan Cristea.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Loretta Mabinton

Managing Assistant General Counsel

LM:dm Enclosures

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 395

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

2020 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") respectfully moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon to admit the following pre-filed testimony and exhibits into the records as evidence in this proceeding:

Testimony and Exhibits	Witness(es)
Stipulating Parties/100-104	Heather Cohen, OPUC
	William Gehrke, CUB
	Bradley Mullins, AWEC
	Stefan Cristea, PGE

In support of this motion, PGE has attached the declarations of the above persons, attesting to the truth and accuracy of their testimony and exhibits.

DATED this 24th day of November, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

Loretta I. Mabinton, OSB #020710 Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301

Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 464-7822 (phone)

(503) 464-2354 (fax)

Email: loretta.mabinton@pgn.com

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 395

In the Matter of)	
)	DECLARATION OF
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC)	BRADLEY G. MULLINS
COMPANY,)	
,)	
2020 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism.)	
)	

I, BRADLEY G. MULLINS, state the following, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:

- 1. My name is Bradley G. Mullins. I am an independent consultant testifying on behalf of the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers ("AWEC") in this matter.
- 2. On behalf of AWEC, I sponsored Joint Testimony in this proceeding (Stipulating Parties/100-104).
- 3. To the best of my knowledge, my testimony is true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this 22 day of November, 2021.

BRADLEY G. MULLINS

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 395

In the Matter of

DECLARATION OF STEFAN CRISTEA

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

2020 Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism.

- I, STEFAN CRISTEA, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:
 - 1. My full name is Stefan Cristea. I am a Senior Regulatory Analyst at Portland General Electric Company (PGE).
 - 2. On behalf of PGE, I sponsored Joint Testimony in this proceeding (Stipulating Parties/100-104)
 - 3. To the best of my knowledge, my testimony is true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

I hereby declare that the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and I understand it is made for use as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.

DATED this 24th day of November, 2021.

Stefan Cristea